

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 599002

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902

(530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Trisha Tillotson
Community Development Agency Director
And
Acting Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: June 14, 2022

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Resolution approving Amendment No. 1, to an Agreement with R3

Consulting Group, Inc., for SB 1383 Program Development Services,

and MOU with the City of Grass Valley

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: This contract impacts the Fiscal Year 2022/23 and 2023/24 Solid Waste Western Budgets. This Amendment is funded through award from the CalRecycle SB1383 Local Assistance Grant Program, and is contingent upon the adoption of the FY 22/23 County Budget. There is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: On April 30, 2021, the City of Grass Valley and County partnered in the release of a request for proposals from qualified firms to provide assistance in evaluating and developing solid waste programs, policies, and procedures to ensure compliance with state mandates (SB 1383). On July 13, 2021, the Board of Supervisors, approved an agreement with R3 Consulting Group, Inc., for SB 1383 Program Development Services, and an MOU with the City of Grass Valley. The City of Grass Valley and Nevada County each allocated \$50,000, for a maximum contract price not to exceed \$100,000.

As outlined in an accompanying Resolution, the County has received SB1383 Local Assistance Grant Program funding to assist with the implementation of regulation requirements associated with SB 1383. Accordingly, staff proposes to increase this contract utilizing these funds. Likewise, the City of Grass Valley has allocated additional funding to this contract and wishes to amend our existing MOU accordingly. Staff recommends approval of an amendment to the Agreement and MOU to extend the contract term for two years and increase the maximum contract price by \$125,000. Allocating an additional \$90,000 to Nevada County and \$35,000 to the City of Grass Valley. In all other respects the prior Agreement and MOU shall remain in full force and effect.

Item Initiated by: David A. Garcia, Jr., Solid Waste Program Manager **Approved by:** Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works

Submittal Date: April 21, 2022 Revision Date: June 2, 2022